### **CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES**

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, \$41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

## A. AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRIES, DEPARTMENT OF Amended Rule: 80-3-6-.39 Bovine Trichomoniasis Date Filed: February 12, 2014 Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2013.

New Rule:Chapter 80-7-1Rules for Certification of State Farmers MarketsDate Filed: February 12, 2014Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2013.

# B. CRIME VICTIMS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION Amended Rule: 262-X-11-.01 Sexual Assault Examination Payment Program Date Filed: February 6, 2014 Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2013.

Repealed Rule:262-X-11-.02Eligibility Criteria for Sexual Assault PaymentsDate Filed: February 6, 2014Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2013.

# C. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:305-2-4-.07Definitions305-2-4-.08Commercial Energy Code305-2-4-.09Residential Building and Energy CodesDate Filed: February 12, 2014Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

### D. FIRE COLLEGE AND PERSONNEL STANDARDS COMMISSION New Rules:

360-X-19-.13-.01Certified Rescue Technician: Wilderness Rescue I360-X-19-.13-.02Certified Rescue Technician: Wilderness Rescue II360-X-26-.01Certified Honor Guard MemberDate Filed: January 31, 2014Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

### E. HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY Amended Rule: 410-2-3-.10 Hospice Services Date Filed: February 13, 2014 Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

# HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (CONT.)New Rule:410-2-2-.08InfluenzaDate Filed: February 13, 2014Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

# F. MEDICAID AGENCY

Amended Rules:	
560-X-2502	Administrative Responsibilities
560-X-2503	Coverage Groups
560-X-2512	Periods of Entitlement
560-X-2514	Pregnant Women and Children Age 0-18 With Income Equal To
	or Below 141%
560-X-2515	Parents and Other Caretaker Relatives, Extended Medicaid
	Benefits Due to Spousal Support, and Transitional Medicaid
	Benefits
Date Filed: February 11, 2014	

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2013.

# G. MEDICAL LICENSURE COMMISSION

Amended Rules:		
545-X-408	Joint Guidelines of the State Board of Medical Examiners and	
	Medical Licensure Commission for Medical Records	
	Management	
545-X-502	Basic Requirement	
Date Filed: February 18, 2014		
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.		

# H. MENTAL HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF

Repealed Rule:580-1-1-.19Management Steering CommitteeDate Filed: February 5, 2014Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2013.

I. OPTOMETRIC SCHOLARSHIP AWARDS BOARD Amended Rule: 635-X-1-.01 Ex Officio Members Date Filed: February 21, 2014 Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

# Amended Rules:

635-X-201	Number of Loans	
635-X-202	Amount of Each Loan	
635-X-203	Application Procedure	
635-X-204	Selection of Recipients of Loans	
635-X-601	Number of Merit Scholarships	
635-X-602	Amount of Each Scholarship	
Date Filed: February 4, 2014		
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.		

## **OPTOMETRIC SCHOLARSHIP AWARDS BOARD (CONT.)**

Amen	ded	<b>Rules:</b>
	uvu	Itures.

Date Filed: February 4, 2014		
	635-X-1001	Breach of Agreement to Repay with Service
	635-X-710	Remission of Funds
	635-X-703	Annual Payments
	635-X-604	Selection of Recipients of Merit Scholarships
	Timenaca Harest	

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

### J. REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF

	пі
Amended	Kules:

810-3-201	Individuals Subject to Alabama Income Tax
810-3-2802	Participation in the Federal/State Electronic Filing Program –
	Partnership/LLC Returns of Income
810-3-2803	Requirements for the Alabama Electronic Partnership/LLC
	Return of Income
810-3-2804	Requirements for the Partnership/LLC Return of Income
	Declaration for Electronic Filing
810-3-3907	Participation in the Federal/State Electronic Filing Program -
	Corporate Income Tax Returns
810-3-3909	Requirements for the Corporate Income Tax Declaration for
	Electronic Filing
810-3-7102	Computing Tax Withheld
Date Filed: Januar	y 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2013.

### **Repealed Rules:**

810-8-X01	Penalty for Delinquency in the Payment of Taxes	
810-15-101	Hospital Assessment for Medicaid	
Date Filed: January 27, 2014		
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2013.		
11	, , , , , ,	

810-16-101	State Sales, Use, and Lodgings Tax Exemption for Qualified
	Production Companies
810-16-102	Rebates Allowed for Qualified Production Companies

Date Filed: January 27, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2013.

Rebates Allowed for Qualified Production Companies
Participation in the Federal/State Electronic Filing Program –
Fiduciary Income Tax Returns
7, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2013.

### **REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF (CONT.)**

New Rules:	
810-3-2904	Requirements for the Fiduciary Income Tax Declaration for
	Electronic Filing
810-3-2906	Acceptance into the Alabama Electronic Filing Program,
	Monitoring, and Revocation of Acceptance into the Program
810-6-352	State Sales, Use, and Lodgings Tax Exemption for Qualified
	Production Companies
810-6-527.02	Hospital Assessment for Medicaid
Date Filed: January 27, 2014	

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2013.

### K. SECURITY REGULATORY BOARD

Amended Rule:Chapter 832-X-1Administration and ProcedureDate Filed: February 24, 2014Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2013.

New Rule:AppendixApplication FormsDate Filed:February 24, 2014Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2013.